Second, in consideration of any fees and costs incurred by the Village in connection with Stericycle facilities 

and the wear and tear of the Village’s right-of-ways due to the traffic generated by its operations, Stericycle 

has agreed to a voluntary payment to the Village. The payment will be seventy-five thousand dollars ($75,000) 

each calendar year starting in 2025 for up to 7,500,000 pounds of Acceptable Waste managed at the facility. 

Stericycle further agrees to pay the Village an additional $0.01 for each pound in excess of 7,500,000 pounds. 

Beginning in 2027, the payment increases at rate of 3.5% annually.